

**S206365**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent**

**vs.**

**LUIS ANGEL GUTIERREZ**

**Defendant and Appellant**

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE  
CALIFORNIA SUPERIOR COURT, VENTURA COUNTY  
COURT OF APPEAL NO. B227606  
SUPERIOR COURT NO. 2008011529

The Honorable Patricia M. Murphy, Judge Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

JEAN MATULIS, SBN 139615  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 1237  
Cambria, California, 93428  
(805) 927-1990  
matulislaw@gmail.com  
Attorney for Appellant  
Luis Angel Gutierrez

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

AUG 23 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. APPELLANT’S LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE  
VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT ..... 2

    A. Appellant’s Constitutional Claims Should be  
    Addressed on The Merits ..... 2

    B. Amendments to Penal Code Section 1170,  
    Subdivision (d) Do Not Diminish Appellant’s  
    Right to be Properly Sentenced under *Miller* ..... 3

    C. Penal Code Section 190.5 Violates *Miller*  
    Because it Does Not Require Consideration of  
    Factors Deemed Necessary by *Miller* Prior to  
    Imposing an LWOP Sentence ..... 10

    D. The Presumptive Life Without Parole Sentence  
    Imposed Under Penal Code Section 190.5  
    Violates the Eighth Amendment ..... 13

II. THE SCOPE OF REVIEW DOES NOT PRECLUDE  
CONSIDERATION OF WHETHER APPELLANT’S LWOP  
TERM CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL  
PUNISHMENT AND WHETHER A CATEGORICAL BAN  
OF SUCH A SENTENCE IS NECESSARY ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104 .....	12
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 778 .....	8
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349 .....	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. ____ [130 S.Ct. 2011] .....	8, 19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. ____ [183 L.Ed. 2d 407, 418, 421; 132 S.Ct. 2455] ..... 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19	
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 .....	20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 .....	6, 10, 19
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 162 .....	15
 <b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Arredondo v. State</i> (Tex. June 26, 2013) ____ S.W.3d ____, 2013 WL 3198439 .....	18
<i>Banks v. People</i> (Col. June 24, 2013) 2013 WL 3168752 .....	16
<i>Daugerhty v. State of Florida</i> (2012) 96 So. 3d 1076 .....	16

<b>State Cases (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>James H. v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 169 .....	7
<i>Timothy J. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 847 .....	7
<i>Parker v. State</i> (Miss.2013) ___ So.3d ___, ___, 2013 WL 2436630 .....	17
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> (Wyo.2013) 294 P.3d 36 .....	17
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491 .....	15
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 680 .....	9
<i>People v. Blackwell</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 144, judg. vacated and cause remanded sub nom. <i>Blackwell</i> <i>v. California</i> (2013) 568 U.S. ___ [184 L. Ed. 2d 646, 133 S. Ct. 837] .	15, 16
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 555 Cal. 4th 262 .....	18
<i>People v. Guinn</i> (1994) 28 Cal. App. 4th 1130 .....	11, 13, 15, 18
<i>People v. Hamlin</i> (2009) 170 Cal. App. 4th 1412 .....	6
<i>People v. Moffett</i> (2012) 148 Cal.Rptr.3d 47, 55, review granted and opn. superseded by <i>People v.</i> <i>Moffett</i> (Jan. 3, 2013, S206771) 150 Cal.Rptr.3d 567, 290 P.3d 1171) . . .	20
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2010) 187 Cal. App. 4th 981 .....	2

**State Cases (cont.)** **Page(s):**

*People v. Ybarra* (2008)  
 166 Cal. App. 4th 1069 ..... 11, 15

*State v. Hart* (Mo. July 30, 2013)  
 \_\_\_ S.W. \_\_\_ (2103 WL 3914430 ..... 9

*State v. Ragland* (Iowa, Aug. 16, 2013)  
 \_\_\_ N.W. 2d \_\_\_ 2013 WL 4309970 ..... 17

**Rules, Regulations and Statutes**

California Code of Regulations

15 CCR § 3375.2 ..... 8  
 15 CCR § 3375.3 ..... 8  
 15 CCR § 3377.1 ..... 8

Penal Code Sections

190.05 ..... 14  
 190.3 ..... 14  
 190.5 ..... 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19  
 1170 ..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Rules of Court

Rule 4.420 ..... 12  
 Rule 4.421 ..... 11, 12  
 Rule 4.423 ..... 11, 12

**Constitutional Authority**

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend VI ..... 10  
 U.S. Const. Amend VIII ..... 2, 10, 13, 18, 19  
 U.S. Const. Amend XIV ..... 10
